consistency in disclosure with current financial year amounts and other disclosures. The fair values of
Consolidated Entity’s financial assets and liabilities approximate their carrying value.  No financial assets or
liabilities are readily traded on organised markets in standardised form.

2. Operating Segments

Operating segments are reported in a manner consistent with the internal reporting provided to the Managing
Director in order to make decisions about resource allocations and to assess performance of the Group.  The
reports are split into functional divisions: Software Division, Advisory Division and  GeoGAS.

Segment revenue, expenses and results include transfers between segments. Such transfers are priced on an
“arms-length” basis and are eliminated on consolidation.  In the prior comparative period the Group did not
have a divisional structure and was managed along the regional lines with four regions: Australia, Asia, America
and Africa. GeoGAS was reported as a separate division in 2013. December 2013 segments were restated to
align with the current reporting structure, consistent with 30 June 2014.

Information about reportable segments

 31 December 2014 31 December 2013

 Software  Advisory GeoGAS Total Software  Advisory GeoGAS Total

 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

REVENUE
External Sales 16,931 13,057 2,403 32,391 14,537 16,152 2,744 33,433
Intersegment
Sales

129 (202) 73 -
21 (39) 18 -

Total Revenue 17,060 12,855 2,476 32,391 14,558 16,113 2,762 33,433
Rechargeable
expenses

(622) (2,409) (97) (3,128)
(499) (1,691) (54) (2,244)

Net revenue 16,438 10,446 2,379 29,263 14,059 14,422 2,708 31,189

Total Expenses (8,910) (9,795) (1,512) (20,217) (8,331) (12,903) (1,874) (23,108)

Segment profit 7,528 651 867 9,046 5,728 1,520 834 8,081

SELECTED NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

RUNGEPINCOCKMINARCO LIMITED // HALF YEAR FINANCIAL REPORT // 31 December 2014   |12

2. Operating Segments (Continued)

Reconciliation of segment profit to reported profit / (loss)

31 Dec 2014

$'000
31 Dec 2013

$'000

Segment profit 9,046 8,081

Adjustments:

Foreign exchange gains / (losses) 423 337

Corporate  (4,929) (4,684)

Software Development  (3,280) (2,778)

Restructure and impairment costs (2,250) (377)

Depreciation and amortisation (2,256) (1,730)

Net finance costs  91 (118)

Unallocated income 276 506